New Hampshire 2018
Department of
Revenue Administration MS-26

School Budget Form
Hillsboro-Deering Cooperative School District

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from:
Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting

This form was posted with the warrant on: __1/26/18

SCHOOL BOARD CERTIFICATION
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my
belief it is true, correct and complete. g

Name Position Signature
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Christopher Bober Hillsboro-Deering School Board
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Account

Instruction
1100-1199
1200-1299
1300-1399
1400-1499
1500-1599
1600-1699
1700-1799
1800-1899

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Purpose

Regular Programs
Special Programs
Vocational Programs
Other Programs
Non-Public Programs

Adult/Continuing Education Programs
Lommunity/Junior Lollege Eaucation
Proaorams

Community Service Programs

Instruction Subtotal

Support Services

2000-2199
2200-2299

Student Support Services
Instructional Staff Services
Support Services Subtotal

General Administration

0000-0000
2310 (840)
2310-2319

Collective Bargaining
School Board Contingency
Other School Board
General Administration Subtotal

Executive Administration

2320 (310)
2320-2399
2400-2499
2500-2599
2600-2699
2700-2799
2800-2999

SAU Management Services

All Other Administration

School Administration Service

Business

Plant Operations and Maintenance

Student Transportation

Support Service, Central and Other
Executive Administration Subtotal

Non-Instructional Services

3100
3200

Food Service Operations
Enterprise Operations
Non-Instructional Services Subtotal

Facilities Acquisition and Construction

4100 Site Acquisition
4200 Site Improvement
4300 Architectural/Engineering
4400 Educational Specification Development
4500 Buitding Acquisition/Construction
4600 Building Improvement Services
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal
Other Outlays
5110 Debt Service - Principal
MS-26

2018

MS-26

Appropriations

Article

03

03

03
03

03
03

03

03
03

03
03

03

Expenditures Prior
Year

$7,817,552
$4,101,874
$29,344
$252,234

$0

$0

50

$0
$12,201,004

$1,718,561
$794,452
$2,513,013

$0
$0
$67,009
$67,009

$811,866
$128,910
$1,066,811
$0
$1,692,281
$768,114
$0
$4,467,982

$607,613
$0
$607,613

$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$735,000

Appropriations
Current Year as
Approved by DRA

$8,363,484
$4,650,840
$55,000
$297,169
$0

30

$0

$0
$13,366,493

$1,921,395
$1,018,576
$2,939,971

$0
$0
$132,704
$132,704

$814,000
$171,600
$1,129,722
$15,000
$2,137,896
$809,976
$0
$5,078,194

$617,300
$0
$617,300

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0

$735,000

Appropriations
Ensuing FY
(Recommended)

$8,648,158
$4,656,457
$55,000
$322,649

$0

$0

$0

50
$13,682,264

$1,897,278
$1,055,259
$2,952,537

$0
$0
$132,183
$132,183

$0
$170,000
$1,168,865
$0
$2,112,826
$799,208
$0
$4,250,899

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$735,000

Appropriations
Ensuing FY

{Not Recommended)

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
30
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
30

$0

$0
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5120

Fund Transfers

5220-5221
5222-5229
5230-5239

5254
5310
5390
9990
9992

MS-26

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Debt Service - Interest
Other Outlays Subtotal

To Food Service
To Other Special Revenue
To Capital Projects
To Agency Funds
To Charter Schools
To Other Agencies
Supplemental Appropriation
Deficit Appropriation
Fund Transfers Subtotal

Total Operating Budget Appropriations

2018
MS-26

Appropriations
03 $206,495
$941,495

03 $15,000
$838,148

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$853,148

$21,651,264

$173,788
$908,788

$75,000
$1,074,576
$0

$0

$0

$0

50

$0
$1,149,576

$24,193,026

$136,748
$871,748

$50,000
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$50,000

$21,939,631
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$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0



Account

5252

5252

5251
5252
5253

MS-26

New Hampshire 2018

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-26
Special Warrant Articles
Appropriations
Expenditures Prior Current Year as
Purpose Article Year Approved by DRA
To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds 07 $0 $0
Purpose: To add funds to technology ETF
To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds 08 $0 $0
Purpose: Establish EFT for ES entrance / parking lot / play
To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0
To Expendable Trust Fund $0 $0
To Non-Expendable Trust Fund $0 $0
Total Proposed Special Articles $0 $0

Appropriations
Ensuing FY
(Recommended)

$50,000

$450,000

$0
$0
$0

$500,000

Appropriations
Ensuing FY

(Not Recommended)
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$0

$0

$0
$0
$0

$0



Account
2320 (310)

2600-2699

3100

5222-5229

MS-26

New Hampshire 2018

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-26
Individual Warrant Articles
Appropriations
Expenditures Prior Current Year as
Purpose Article Year Approved by DRA
SAU Management Services 05 $0 $0
Purpose: Appropriation for SAU Budget
Plant Operations and Maintenance 06 $0 $0
Purpose: To purchase new truck for facility use.
Food Service Operations 04 $0 $0
Purpose: Appropriation for Food Service and Federal/State P
To Other Special Revenue 04 $0 $0
Purpose: Appropriation for Food Service and Federal/State P
Total Proposed Individual Articles $0 $0

Appropriations
Ensuing FY
{Recommended)

$876,687

$25,000

$600,000

$900,000

$2,401,687

Appropriations
Ensuing FY

(Not Recommended)
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$0

$0

$0

$0

$0



Account

New Hampshire
Department of
Revenue Administration

Source

Local Sources

1300-1349
1400-1449
1500-1599
1600-1699
1700-1799
1800-1899
1900-1999

Tuition
Transportation Fees
Earnings on Investments
Food Service Sales
Student Activities
Community Services Activities
Other Local Sources
Local Sources Subtotal

State Sources

3210
3215
3220
3230
3240-3249
3250
3260
3270
3290-3299

School Building Aid
Kindergarten Building Aid
Kindergarten Aid
Catastrophic Aid
Vocational Aid
Adult Education
Child Nutrition
Driver Education
Other State Sources
State Sources Subtotal

Federal Sources

4100-4539
4540
4550
4560
4570
4580
4590-4999
4810

Federal Program Grants
Vocational Education

Adult Education

Child Nutrition

Disabilities Programs

Medicaid Distribution

Other Federal Sources (non-4810)
Federal Forest Reserve

Federal Sources Subtotal

Other Financing Sources

5110-5139
5140
5221
5222
5230
5251
5252
5253
5300-5699
9997
9998
9999

MS-26

Sale of Bonds or Notes

Reimbursement Anticipation Notes

1Tansrers rom Fooa Service Special Kevenues
Fund

Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds

Transfer from Capital Project Funds
Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds
Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds
Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds
Other Financing Sources
Supplemental Appropriation (Contra)
Amount Voted from Fund Balance
Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes
Other Financing Sources Subtotal

Total Estimated Revenues and Credits

2018
MS-26

Revenues

Actual Revenues Prior

Article

03
03

04

03

03
03

03

04

04

04

03

04

08, 07

Year

$1,440,047
$24,600

$0
$255,565
$0

$0

$35,000
$1,755,212

$342,731
$0

$0
$378,653
$0

$0
$6,460
$0

$0
$727,844

$838,148
$0

$0
$327,760
$0
$240,158
$0

30
$1,406,066

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
$15,000
$0
$0
$0
$15,000

$3,904,122

Revised Revenues
Current Year

$1,590,719
$15,000

$0
$240,000
50

$0
$40,000
$1,885,719

$342,730
50

$0
$189,067
$0

$0
$6,000
$0

$0
$537,797

$880,000
$0

$0
$296,300
$0
$125,000
$0

$0
$1,301,300

$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$75,000
80
$0
$0
$75,000

$3,799,816

Estimated Revenues
Ensuing Fiscal Year

$1,685,655
$15,000

$0
$219,000
$0

$0

$40,000
$1,959,655

$342,730
$0
$66,000
$100,000
$0

$0
$6,000
$0

30
$514,730

$900,000
$0

50
$325,000
$0
$125,000
$0

$0
$1,350,000

$0

$0

$0

30

$0

$0

$0

$0
$50,000
$0
$350,000
$0
$400,000

$4,224,385
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New Hampshire 2018

Department of
Revenue Administration MS-26
Budget Summary

Item

Operating Budget Appropriations

Special Warrant Articles

Individual Warrant Articles

Total Appropriations

Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits
Less Amount of State Education Tax/Grant
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised

MS-26

Current Year
$21,524,228
$250,000
$2,668,798
$24,443,026
$4,055,325
$7,507,772
$12,879,929

Ensuing FY
(Recommended)
$21,939,631
$500,000
$2,401,687
$24,841,318
$4,224,385
$7,223,148
$13,393,785
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