

2018

MS-26

School Budget Form

Hillsboro-Deering Cooperative School District

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for the Fiscal Year from:
Form Due Date: **20 Days after the Annual Meeting**

This form was posted with the wa	rrant on: 1/26/18
This form was posted with the wa	11 ant on1/20/16

SCHOOL BOARD CERTIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is true, correct and complete.

Name	Position	Signature
Richard Pelletier	Chair, Hillsboro-Deering School Board	My Lilles
Steven Hahn	Vice Chair, Hillsboro-Deering School Board	two Stale
Christopher Bober	Hillsboro-Deering School Board	C Sobres
Nancy Egner	Hillsboro-Deering School Board	() T
Paul Plater	Hillsboro-Deering School Board	ul Plater

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: https://www.proptax.org/

For assistance please contact:

NH DRA Municipal and Property Division (603) 230-5090

http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/



2018 MS-26

Appropriations

		- Abi	propriations			
Account	Purpose	Article	Expenditures Prior Year	Appropriations Current Year as Approved by DRA	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)
Instruction				Approved by DRA	(Neconiniended)	(Not Recommended
1100-1199	Regular Programs	03	\$7,817,552	\$8,363,484	\$8,648,158	
1200-1299	Special Programs	03	\$4,101,874	\$4,650,840		
1300-1399	Vocational Programs	03	\$29,344	\$55,000	\$4,656,457	
1400-1499	Other Programs	03	\$252,234	\$297,169	\$55,000	\$
1500-1599	Non-Public Programs		\$0	\$0	\$322,649	\$1
1600-1699	Adult/Continuing Education Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
1700-1799	Community/Junior College Education		\$0	\$0		\$0
1800-1899	Programs Community Service Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Instruction Subtotal		\$12,201,004	\$13,366,493	\$0 \$13,682,264	\$6
Support Serv	rices					
2000-2199	Student Support Services	03	\$1,718,561	\$1,921,395	\$1,897,278	\$0
2200-2299	Instructional Staff Services	03	\$794,452	\$1,018,576	\$1,055,259	\$0
	Support Services Subtotal		\$2,513,013	\$2,939,971	\$2,952,537	\$0
General Admi						
0000-0000	Collective Bargaining		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310 (840)	School Board Contingency		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
2310-2319	Other School Board	03	\$67,009	\$132,704	\$132,183	\$0
	General Administration Subtotal		\$67,009	\$132,704	\$132,183	\$0
F.,,,,,,,,						
Executive Adı 2320 (310)						
2320 (310)	SAU Management Services		\$811,866	\$814,000	\$0	\$0
2400-2499	All Other Administration	03	\$128,910	\$171,600	\$170,000	\$0
2500-2599	School Administration Service Business	03	\$1,066,811	\$1,129,722	\$1,168,865	\$0
2600-2699			\$0	\$15,000	\$0	\$0
2700-2799	Plant Operations and Maintenance	03	\$1,692,281	\$2,137,896	\$2,112,826	\$0
2800-2999	Student Transportation	03	\$768,114	\$809,976	\$799,208	\$0
2000-2999	Support Service, Central and Other		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
don Instructio	Executive Administration Subtotal onal Services		\$4,467,982	\$5,078,194	\$4,250,899	\$0
3100	Food Service Operations		0007.040	M047 000		
3200	Enterprise Operations		\$607,613	\$617,300	\$0	\$0
	Non-Instructional Services Subtotal		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	non mondendral dervices dubicial		\$607,613	\$617,300	\$0	\$0
acilities Acqu	uisition and Construction					
100	Site Acquisition		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
200	Site Improvement		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
300	Architectural/Engineering		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
400	Educational Specification Development		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
500	Building Acquisition/Construction		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
600	Building Improvement Services		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
900	Other Facilities Acquisition and Construction		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Fac	ilities Acquisition and Construction Subtotal		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
ther Outlays	7		***	40	φU	∌ ∪
110	Debt Service - Principal	03	\$735,000	\$735,000	\$735,000	\$0
						,



2018 MS-26

Appropriations

5120	Debt Service - Interest	03	\$206,495	\$173,788	\$136,748	\$0
	Other Outlays Subtotal		\$941,495	\$908,788	\$871,748	\$0
Fund Transfe	ers					
5220-5221	To Food Service	03	\$15,000	\$75,000	\$50,000	\$0
5222-5229	To Other Special Revenue		\$838,148	\$1,074,576	\$0	\$0
5230-5239	To Capital Projects		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5254	To Agency Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5310	To Charter Schools		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5390	To Other Agencies		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
9990	Supplemental Appropriation		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
9992	Deficit Appropriation		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Fund Transfers Subtotal		\$853,148	\$1,149,576	\$50,000	\$0
	Total Operating Budget Appropriations		\$21,651,264	\$24,193,026	\$21,939,631	\$0



2018 MS-26

Special Warrant Articles

Account	Purpose	Article	Expenditures Prior Year	Appropriations Current Year as Approved by DRA	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)
5252	To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds	07	\$0	\$0	\$50,000	\$0
	Purpos	se: To add fund	ds to technology ETF			
5252	To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds	08	\$0	\$0	\$450,000	\$0
	Purpos	se: Establish E	FT for ES entrance / pa	rking lot / play		
5251	To Capital Reserve Fund		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5252	To Expendable Trust Fund		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
5253	To Non-Expendable Trust Fund		\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Total Proposed Special Artic	les	\$0	\$0	\$500,000	\$0



2018 MS-26

Individual Warrant Articles

Account	Purpose	Artic	Expenditures Prior	Appropriations Current Year as Approved by DRA	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Recommended)	Appropriations Ensuing FY (Not Recommended)
2320 (310)	SAU Management Services	05	\$0	\$0	\$876,687	\$0
		Purpose: Approp	riation for SAU Budget			
2600-2699	Plant Operations and Maintenance	06	\$0	\$0	\$25,000	\$0
		Purpose: To puro	chase new truck for facility t	use.		
3100	Food Service Operations	04	\$0	\$0	\$600,000	\$0
		Purpose: Approp	riation for Food Service and	d Federal/State P		
5222-5229	To Other Special Revenue	04	\$0	\$0	\$900,000	\$0
		Purpose: Approp	riation for Food Service and	d Federal/State P		
	Total Proposed Individ	ual Articles	\$0	\$0	\$2,401,687	\$0



2018 MS-26

Revenues

		F	Revenues		
Account	Source	Article	Actual Revenues Prior Year	Revised Revenues Current Year	Estimated Revenues Ensuing Fiscal Year
Local Sour	ces				
1300-1349	Tuition	03	\$1,440,047	\$1,590,719	\$1,685,65
1400-1449	Transportation Fees	03	\$24,600	\$15,000	\$15,00
1500-1599	Earnings on Investments		\$0	\$0	\$
1600-1699	Food Service Sales	04	\$255,565	\$240,000	\$219,00
1700-1799	Student Activities		\$0	\$0	\$
1800-1899	Community Services Activities		\$0	\$0	\$(
1900-1999	Other Local Sources	03	\$35,000	\$40,000	\$40,000
	Local Sources Subtot	tal	\$1,755,212	\$1,885,719	\$1,959,65
State Source	es				
3210	School Building Aid	03	\$342,731	\$342,730	\$342,730
3215	Kindergarten Building Aid		\$0	\$0	\$0.2,7.50
3220	Kindergarten Aid	03	\$0	\$0	\$66,000
3230	Catastrophic Aid	03	\$378,653	\$189,067	\$100,000
3240-3249	Vocational Aid		\$0	\$0	\$100,000
3250	Adult Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
3260	Child Nutrition	04	\$6,460	\$6,000	
3270	Driver Education	•	\$0	\$0,000	\$6,000
3290-3299	Other State Sources		\$0	\$0	\$0
	State Sources Subtot	ai	\$727,844	\$537,797	\$0 \$514,730
Federal Sou 4100-4539	rces Federal Program Grants	04	\$838,148	\$880,000	\$900,000
4540	Vocational Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
4550	Adult Education		\$0	\$0	\$0
4560	Child Nutrition	04	\$327,760	\$296,300	\$325,000
4570	Disabilities Programs		\$0	\$0	\$0
4580	Medicaid Distribution	03	\$240,158	\$125,000	\$125,000
1590-4999	Other Federal Sources (non-4810)		\$0	\$0	\$0
1810	Federal Forest Reserve		\$0	\$0	\$0
	Federal Sources Subtota	al	\$1,406,066	\$1,301,300	\$1,350,000
Other Finan	cing Sources				
110-5139	Sale of Bonds or Notes		\$0	\$0	\$0
5140	Reimbursement Anticipation Notes		\$0	\$0	\$0
5221	Fransiers from Food Service Special Revenues	3	\$0	\$0	\$0
5222	Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0
230	Transfer from Capital Project Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0
251	Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0
252	Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0
253	Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds		\$0	\$0	\$0
300-5699	Other Financing Sources	04	\$15,000	\$75,000	\$50,000
997	Supplemental Appropriation (Contra)		\$0	\$0	\$0,000
998	Amount Voted from Fund Balance	08, 07	\$0	\$0	\$350,000
999	Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes	,	\$0	\$0	
	Other Financing Sources Subtota	al	\$15,000	\$75,000	\$0 \$400,000
	Total Estimated Revenues and Credit	•	\$3,904,122	£2 700 040	
	The second of th	-	93,304,122	\$3,799,816	\$4,224,385



2018 MS-26

Budget Summary

Item	Current Year	Ensuing FY (Recommended)
Operating Budget Appropriations	\$21,524,228	\$21,939,631
Special Warrant Articles	\$250,000	\$500,000
Individual Warrant Articles	\$2,668,798	\$2,401,687
Total Appropriations	\$24,443,026	\$24,841,318
Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits	\$4,055,325	\$4,224,385
Less Amount of State Education Tax/Grant	\$7,507,772	\$7,223,148
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised	\$12,879,929	\$13,393,785